(C)

(C)

(T)

## PSC NY No. 3--COMMUNICATIONS

Verizon New York Inc.

Section 7 12th Revised Page 11 Superseding 11th Revised Page 11

## LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF OUTSIDE OF THE NEW YORK METROPOLITAN EXCHANGE AREA RATES AND CHARGES

## 7.2. WESTCHESTER AND ROCKLAND (Cont'd)

- B. LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES PER MONTH (Cont'd)
  - 2. Basic Schedule of Group Rates \* (Cont'd)
    - b. Message Rate Lines, each #

(1) Residence Basic Life Line Basic Message Auxiliary Trunk	Month-to-Month			<u>USOC</u>	
	,	\$1.00		LN2 1MR	
	)	15.80 £		ALN, ALQ TCG, TCM,	(T)
				TCN, TXG, TXM, TXN	(T)
			24-Month <u>Term Plan</u> ***, ( <u>Max Rate</u> ##	<u>Term Plan</u> ***, @, ###	
(2) <u>Business</u> ** Individual Auxiliary		## £ ## £	\$19.35 £ 19.35 £	1MB ALN, ALQ	٦
Trunk		## £	19.35 £	TCG, TCM, TCN, TXG, TXM, TXN	(T)

- Charges for Extension Service as specified in Part B, Section 2 of the Product Guide also apply as appropriate.
- # In all exchanges, calls to which the Home Region rate applies are timed from all business message rate service and untimed from all residence message rate service.
- Early termination charges apply. See Section 1.P.3.b.(2) of Tariff P.S.C. No. 15--COMMUNICATIONS.
- Calls made over an auxiliary line are charged for as if made over the individual line.
- When a customer utilizes the port rate from Section 14.12 of PSC NY No. 15, the equivalent link amount is the full service line amount reduced by the corresponding port rate in Section 14.12 of PSC NY No. 15.
- ## For rates currently in effect, see Rate Attachment Page 1, following all pages that are a part of Section 1 of this Tariff.
- @ The rates for this service are subject to the Additional Pricing Flexibility for Business Services regulations set forth in Tariff P.S.C. No. 15--COMMUNICATIONS, Section 1, Paragraph A.10.

### Effective August 5, 2013. Foreign Exchange lines with a 24-month term will no longer be available.

Issued: April 1, 2014 Effective: May 1, 2014

> By Keefe B. Clemons, General Counsel 140 West Street, New York, NY 10007